
CITY OF MARA T HON, FLORIDA 
RESOLUT IO 202-t-22 

pon ored by: Garrett 

A RESOLUTION OF T HE CITY COUNCIL OF T HE CITY OF 
MARA T HON, FLO RIDA, APPROVING A INCREASE IN T HE PROJECT 

PECIFIC AGREEMENTS AMOUNT OF S57,0-tl.20 TO WEILER 
ENG INEERING; AUTHORIZ ING T HE CITY M ANAGER TO EXECUTE 
T HE AGREEME T AND EXPEND BUDGETED FU OS O BEHALF OF 
THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DAT E. 

W HEREA , the City of Marathon (the .. City"") and Weiler Engineering Corporation. (the 
··comractor'") have entered into a Project peci fi c Agreement for the Utilities General Consulting: 
and 

W HEREAS, the City staff wish to close out 2023 and approve the change orders listed 
abo e which will enab le the City to conti nue to receive the consulting needed to compete specific 
ongoing projects; and 

OW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF T H E CITY 
OF MARA T HON, FLORIDA, T HAT: 

Section 1. 
this reference. 

The fo regoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by 

Section 2. Backup memo dated January 18, 2024 attached hereto as Exhibit ·'A··. 
together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved 
as to fo rm and legality by the City Attorney is hereby approved . The C ity Manager is authorized 
to approve the change orders to the Project Agreements and expend budgeted funds on behalf of 
the C ity. 

Section 3. This resolut ion sha ll take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

PASSED AND APPROVED BY T HE CITY COUNCIL OF T HE CITY OF 
MARAT HON, FLORIDA, THI 13th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2024. 

ARA T HON, FLORIDA 



AYE: 
OES: 

A B E T: 
ABSTAI : 

ATTEST: 

Gonzalez. Matlock. mith. Landry. till 
one 
one 
one 

Diane Clavier. City'•Clerk 
I 

(City eal) 

APPROVED A TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE 
~ND RELIANCE OF THE C ITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY: 

teve Williams. City Attorney 



WEILER ENGINEERING CORPORATION 

\ y ~ jx1 f leni e In engineering 
~ I I .:____/ 

201 WEST MARION AVENUE - SUITE 1306 I PUNTA GORDA f FL 33950 
TEL 941505-1'00 f FAX 9415051702 I WWWWEILERENGINEERINGORG 

January 18, 2024 

Mr. Dan aus. Utilities Director 
City of Marathon 
9805 Overseas Highway 
Marathon, Floridia 33050 

6805 OVLRSI AS I IIGIIW1\ YI M <\RA rllON I 11 33050 
ru 13051189-41 611 F '\X1Jusi l &9--1 16~ 

Re: Weiler Engineering Project Speci fie Agreements Change Orders 

Mr. Saus. 

The Weiler Engineering Corporation ("" WEC .. ) ha entered into a number of Project 
pecific Agreements c-·PSAs"") over recent years. The PSAs are written w ith a not-to­

exceed project amount. Billing against the not-to-exceed amounts in the PSA is prepared 
based on the WEC hourly rates and on reimbursable expenses. if any. 

The attached table lists current PSAs that are either completed and can be closed out, or 
that are on-going but do not have adequate funding to complete the work. Some of the 
completed P As have remaining balances that will not be expended. These PSAs can be 
closed out and the remaining funds cleared from the City's budgets. The on-going PSA 
for which funding has been depleted are listed in the attached table. with the current 
overages and estimated budgets to complete the remaining work shown. The column 
titled ··Change Order Amount"' in the attached table shows both the po itive and negative 
balances. 

Per the City's direction. deductive change orders will not be prepared for completed 
P A s that have remaining funds. These are the negative numbers shov n in the Change 
Order Amount column. 

The positive numbers in the Change Order Amount column represent the sum of 
overages to date plus the estimated funds needed to complete the work. For each of these 
P As. an additive Change Order and an explanatory memo have been prepared. These 
Change Orders will need to be approved by Council. 

The attached table shows the sum of the residual funds for completed PSAs and the 
needed funds to complete the on-going P A . You wi ll note that the sum shown on the 
tab le indicates a net additive amount o f $57,041 .20. Of that sum. $50.000.00 is for 
adding General U tilitie Con ulting serv ices to cover the calendar year 202-l general 



consulting services as your requested. Without the addition of $50,000.00 for 2024 
general consulting, the reconciliation of these PSAs yields a net increase of only 
$7,041.20. This demonstrates that the estimated PSA amounts in aggregate were 
reasonable, with only a minor net additive change required. 

WEC requests that you close out the PSAs indicated as such on the attached table and 
that you execute the additive change orders after approval by Council. In the meantime, 
WEC will continue to work in good faith on the PSAs for which additive change orders 
have been requested. Please let me know if you have any questions or if we can provide 
any additional supporting documentation. 

Sincerely, 

Edward R. Castle, Vice President 
The Weiler Engineering Corporation 



Project Cunent Needed to 0'11111e Order 
NIUnt>.r PSA Numbtt Dtscrintlnn SlliU'ICt Finish Am..,. Notu ind Comments 

20100 001 2020-24-WW Q,em1ul U01.r1des SSl,697 SO S65,000 DO C.O,,st,uct1on defavs, falled ~u,,... ,e-test,ng bumated 4 monchs more c:omtrucuon 
21100001 202102-WW Atea J • Fomt ~ •n C£1 and Atea 3 'J.ell CNllerw:e S27.83S OS so 00 Ol,n,: ... ,,~ bott', Aiu I hp,an-~1l,lf'I pe,m,u '-fO, ; , ,<>d .OSE PRO,ECT 
21100 003 2021 4J WW Hof1diy iM ff,1rf1eld Inn) Pumo Sta11on ' S4 536 25 S10,000 00 Landscapina remains t.o bf' done and p,Ojffl dose out 
2U00D06 2021 81-WW Ata 4 & 6 Pt-tmU Ae~al, 59,217 SO SO DO Pe~Jh ,, :,pp ,.., -d ~r .J ~E PR01ECT 
22100 001 2022 01 WW Area 7 Filter and HH~orks Orsi n SO 00 SOOD Wt- will ""'""fl: O'lt t..-,,.a,nd~ OSE PROJECT 

22100 003 2022 80-WW FOLl(S Sutt 547 498.75 SO DO , Du_ .J.OSf PROJECT 
21100.001 202.3-02-WW OPA and Effluet"tt 011,pasal Opt1ons ' so 00 SOOD "• .. 11vt the rem11nde1 lLOSE PftOJ[O 

23100 002 2023 05 WW Ge,enl Utlllt~ Consultint 550,000.00 SSJ,312 so flu total lndudH recent bllm&s plus $50.000 for 2024 Get'll"t'al Comuluna 
23100 005 2023-20-WW FDEP Camahanc:e fA!:w;we.■,ound Sto,11r Tank11 S7,970 oo SO DO Q,e OSf PilOIECT 
23100 006 202402 WW Area l Permit Aencw1I SID.000.00 S12.2S0 00 Rttently not1ff~ by FOEP of need fo, Ume extension •nd 'Nill r,eqoe,t re., e to Miut ded110,, 



WEILER ENGINEERING CORPORATION 

\ y Ir jx1 
fa" leni e In engineering 

_j , :_/ 
201 WEST MARION AVENUE · SUITE 1306 I PUNTA CORDA I FL 33950 
TEL 941 505 1700 I FAX 941 505 1702 I WWW WEILERENGINEERING ORG 

January 9. 2024 

Mr. Dan Saus. Utilities Director 
City or Marathon 
9805 Overseas Highway 
Marathon, Floridia 33050 

6805 OVI R'>I i\ ', IIIGII\\ A Y I MA RA I IION I 11 33050 
ff I (305) 289--11611 FA '1:(305) 289-1162 

Re: Weiler Engineering Project Specilic Agreement 2020-24-WW 
Chemical Upgrades at Areas 3. 4, 5, 6 & 7 WWTPs 

Mr. aus, 

The Weiler Engineering Corporation c-·WEC'") entered into the above referenced project 
specific agreement ("·P A··) in 2020. The original scope of work included design. 
permiuing. and construction phase services for the installation of new chemical feed 
pump sk ids and storage tanks at the City ' s WWTP. The original amount of the P A was 
$150.500.00. 

In 2022. the City approved Change Order o. I to the Chemical Upgrades PSA in the 
amount of $87.000.00. This increase in engineering costs was needed to compensate 
WEC for the fo llowing: 

I. egotiate changes in the scope or work to reduce the construction cost to an 
amount equal to the available grant funding. 

2. Re-design the structures associated with the chemical pump skids and storage 
tanks to comply with the proposed new FIRMs which wi ll increase the Base 
Flood Elevation at the WWTP . 

3. Add additional time for construction inspections and contract administration due 
to the changes in scope for the project. 

The $87.000.00 additive change order increased the total P A amount to $237.500.00. 

Propo ed Change Order o. 2 to the Chemical Upgrade P A wi ll increase the PSA 
amount by $65.000.00. The additional requested funds are needed to complete the 
construction and inspection (CE! ) service due to the e, tended period of construction. 

I. In large part. the time or construction was increased due to the Covid-19 
pandemic. which was declared over in May 2023. During the pandemic. the 
global economy suffered and caused delays in production and delivery o r 
material needed to complete the project. The City· contractor wa unable to 
procure the planned materials in a timely manner and was fo rce to search for 



alternative materials and equipment. This delayed construction and created a 
need for additional engineering reviews of revised shop drawings and equipment 
submittals. 

2. The Contractor has encountered difficulties in constructing the chemical feed 
piping and has experienced numerous failures of pressure testing. This has 
caused an ongoing need for re-working of the chemical feed piping and multiple 
re-tests of the piping. WEC has prepared a memo rejecting the piping at all 
locations. This problem is not yet resolved. A meeting with the City, WEC, and 
the contractor was held on January 9, 2024 in an attempt to resolve the piping 
failures. 

As of January 2024, the final chemical pump skid was just received for the Area 7 
WWTP. Installation of this pump skid is scheduled to start this month. These delays 
slowed down construction however, construction continued at a reduced rate throughout 
the project. WEC was required to perform inspections, witness re-testing, attend progress 
meetings and negotiate resolution of the rejection of the chemical piping throughout the 
extended construction period. 

It is anticipated that completion of the installation of the chemical pumping system at 
Area 7 and the removal and replacement of the chemical piping at all locations will not 
be completed until May 2024. For the above stated reasons, WEC requests that the City 
provide the needed additional engineering funding for the Chemical Upgrades Project in 
the amount of $65,000.00, bringing the new project total to $302,500.00. 

WEC respectfully requests that the City approve Change Order No. 2 to the Chemical 
Upgrades Project in the amount of $65,000.00. 

Sincerely, 

Edward R. Castle, Vice President 
The Weiler Engineering Corporation 



EXHIBIT "C" 
CHA GE ORDER 

CHA GEORDER 0 .. ~2~-

TO: City of Marathon 

PROJECT: Work Authorization 2020-24-WW 
Chemical Upgrades at Area 3, 4, 5, 6 & 7 WWTPs 

CO TRACTOR: Weiler Engineering Corporation 

DATE: January 9, 2024 

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement: 

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set forth on 
Exhibit "I" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

This Change Order constitutes full. final. and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs. expenses. 
overhead. and profiL and any damages. and/or time adjustments of every kind that the Contractor may incur in 
connection with the above referenced changes in the Work, and any other effect on any of the Work under the 
Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that (a) the Contract Price of $23 7.500.00 under the 
Agreement will be [unchanged] [changed) by this Change Order. and (b) the schedule for performance of Work 
will be [unchangedl [changed] by this Change Order. Contractor expressly waives any claims for any additional 
compensation. damages or time extensions in connection w ith the above-referenced changes. Except as herein or 
heretofore expres ly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall cover the 
performance of, and payment for, any work authorized hereunder. Any defined terms not defined in this Change 
Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement. 

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set fo11h herein. 

The Suretv Agrees that this change order is nor a cardinal change and if the Change Order includes an increase in 
the Contract amount. then the penal amount of the pavment and performance bond issued for this Contract is 
increased bv the dollar amount of this Change Order. 

!...:N'-"o"--t .,__,A't<p.t<.p'-"lic""a'""bc:..:le"----------( eal) 
urery ·s Name and Corporate 

By: 
ame: 

Title: 

Attest: 

By: 

Signature and Title 
Contractor 

ame: Edward R. Castle 

Tit le: Vice President. Weiler Engineering 



Exhibit 'T' 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the Work to be performed under this 
Agreement. Except as may be modified herein all of the provisions of the Agreement apply to 
and govern all Work under this Change Order. 

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS: 

Item 
No. 

I 

2 

( I ) 
( 2) 

( 3 ) 
( 4) 

( 5 ) 
(6) 

(6.1) 

(7) 
( 8 ) 
( 9) 
(10) 

Original Contract Price 
Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change 
Orders) 
Total Proposed Change in Contract Price 
New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3) 
Original Contract Time 
Proposed Change in Contract Time 
Current Contract Time (Adjusted by Previous Change 
Orders) 
Total Proposed Change in Contract Time 
New Contract Time (Item 6 ± Item 7) 
Original Contract Substantial Completion Date 
New Contract Substantial Completion Date 

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

Current Net Change Additive Deductive Description Contract Change Change Contract 
Amount Price 

Total , I 50,500.00 $87,000.00 $0.00 $87,000.00 
Contract 

Price 

T olal Contract ,237,500.00 $65.000.00 $0.00 $65,000.00 
Price 

Total $152,000.00 

$150 500.00 

$237,500.00 

$65 000.00 
$302 500.00 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

Net Change 
Contract Time 

N/A 

NIA 

NIA 



WEILER ENGINEERING CORPORATION 

201 WEST MARION AVENUE SUITE 1306 I PUNTA GORDA I FL 33950 

TEL 941 505 1700 I FAX 941 SOS t 702 I WWW WE.ILERENGINEERING ORG 

January 9. 2024 

Mr. Dan Saus. Utilities Director 
City of Marathon 
9805 Overseas Highway 
Marathon, Floridia 33050 

6805 OVI RSLAS I IIGI IWA) I \UR,\ I I ION I 11 33Ll~O 

rl l f3()5J~89-41611 I \X(J0SJ:!lN-116~ 

Re: Weiler Engineering Project Specific Agreement 2021 -43-WW 
Hol iday Inn Pump talion Design and Construction Phase Engineering 

Mr. aus. 

The Weiler Engineering Corporation r·WEC") entered into the above referenced project 
specific agreement ("·P A

00

) in 2021. The original scope of work included completing the 
de ign and providing bidding assistance for the Fairfield Inn (formerly Holiday Inn) 
pump station and to provide construction phase services for the installation of the pump 
tat ion. The original amount of the P A was $34.978.00. 

Proposed Change Order o. I to Lhe Holiday Inn Pump tation P A will increase the 
PSA amount by $10.000.00. The additional requested funds are needed to complete the 
construction phase engineering services due to the need lo re-bid the work and due to the 
extended period of construction. 

The Invitation to Bid for this project was originally published in October 202 I. Two bids 
were received which were both considerably higher than Lhe Engineer's Estimate for the 
project. There fore, both bids were rejected, causing a need lo modify the Invitation to 
Bid. re-advertise the bid. conduct another pre-bid meeting. and analyze bids received. 
WEC notified qual i fied local contractors of the second round of bidding to encourage 
more bids. Four bids were received in thi second round of bidding. and the project was 
a, arded Lo Tropical Underground. the low bidder. 

The OLice LO Proceed was issued to Tropical Underground in July 2022. During 
construction. two change orders were issued to Tropical Underground : modify ing the 
scope of ,,·ork to include conversion of the existing buffer tank into a manhole and 
adding landscaping to the scope of work. Both of these change orders added scope and 
Lime Lo the construction project. increa ing the needed con tructi on engineering and 
inspection phase of services. Cun·ently. the final startup of the pump station remains to 
be completed and the landscaping is yet to be completed. 



The WEC PSA funds have been exceeded at this point, with the remaining work 
identified above yet to be completed. It is estimated that an additional 60 days will be 
needed to complete the remaining scope. 

WEC respectfully requests that the City approve Change Order No. 1 to the Holiday Inn 
Pump Station PSA in the amount of $10,000.00, increasing the total PSA amount to 
$44,978.00. 

Sincerely, 

Edward R. Castle, Vice President 
The Weiler Engineering Corporation 



EXHIBIT "C" 
C HA G E ORD ER 

C HA GE ORDER 0 . - ----

TO: City of Marathon 

PROJECT: Work uthorization 2021-43-WW 
Holiday Inn Pump Station Design & Construction Phase Engineering Services 

CO TRACTOR: Weiler Engineering Corporation 

DA TE: January 9, 2024 

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement: 

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set forth on 
Exhibit " l" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

This Change Order constitutes full. final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs. expenses. 
overhead. and profit. and any damages. and/or time adjustments of every kind that the Contractor may incur in 
connection with the above referenced changes in the Work. and any other effect on any of the Work under the 
Agreement. The Contractor ackno\\ ledges and agrees that (a) the Contract Price of $237.500.00 under the 
Agreement will be [unchanged] [changed] by this Change Order. and (b) the schedule for performance of Work 
will be [unchanged] [ehenged] by this Change Order. Contractor expressly waives any claims for any additional 
compensation, damage or time extensions in connection with the above- referenced changes. Except as herein or 
heretofore expressly modi tied. all terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall cover the 
performance of. and payment for. any work authorized hereunder. Any defined terms not defined in this Change 
Order hall have the meanings et forth in the Agreement. 

By signing belo\" the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein. 

CO SE T OF SURETY TO CHA GE ORDER 
The Surety Agrees that this change order is not a cardinal change and if the Change Order includes an increase in 
the Contract amount, then the penal amount or the payment and performance bond issued for this Contract is 
increased bv the dollar amount of this Change Order. 

By: 
ame: 

Title: 

Allest: 

By: 

ignature and Title 
Contractor 

ame: Edward R. Castle 

Title: Vice President. Weiler Engineering 



Exhibit ·'I" 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the Work to be performed under this 
Agreement. Except as may be modified herein all of the provisions of the Agreement apply to 
and govern all Work under this Change Order. 

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS: 

Item 
No. 

I 

( I ) 
( 2) 

( 3) 
(4) 

( 5 ) 
( 6) 

(6.1) 

( 7 ) 
( 8 ) 
(9) 
(10) 

Original Contract Price 
Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change 
Orders) 
Total Proposed Change in Contract Price 
New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3) 
Original Contract Time 
Proposed Change in Contract Time 
Current Contract Time (Adjusted by Previous Change 
Orders) 
Total Proposed Change in Contract Time 
New Contract Time (Item 6 ± Item 7) 
Original Contract Substantial Completion Date 
New Contract Substantial Completion Date 

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

Current Net Change Additive Deductive Description Contract Change Change Contract 
Amount Price 

Total l534.978.00 $10,000.00 S0.00 $ I 0.000.00 
Contract 

Price 

Total $10,000.00 

$34 978.00 

$34,978.00 

$10 000.00 
$44 978.00 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NA 
NIA 

Net Change 
Contract Time 

NIA 

NIA 



WEILER ENGINEERING CORPORATION 

\ Y ~ jx1 f leni e In engineering 
~ I I .:_/ 

201 WEST MARION AVENUE · SUITE 1306 I PUNTA GORDA I FL 33950 

TEL 941 505 1700 I FAX 941 505 1702 I WWW WEILERENGINEERING ORG 

January 17. 2024 

Mr. Dan Saus. Uti lities Director 
City o f Marathon 
9805 Overseas Highway 
Marathon. Florid ia 33050 

6805 ovrRSI \ S I II GI IW;\ Y I MARA 1110 I ~L 33ll50 
rr1 1305) 289--l In I I FAX/30:i} !89--l I 62 

Re: Wei ler Engineering Projecl pecific Agreement 2023-05-WW 
Genera l Utilities Consulting 

Mr. aus. 

The Weiler Eng ineering Corporation ("·WEC') entered into the above referenced project 
speci fie agreement r·P A··) in 2023. The Agreement is used by the Utilities Department 
to authorize WEC to provide engineering as i Lance on an as-needed basis for mall. 
unanticipated projects. Work under this P A is performed only at the direction of the 
Utilities Director. The origina l amount of the P A was $30,000.00. The Agreemen t 
amount was increased to $70.000.00 via Change O rder o . I in May 2023. 

The funds allocated have been exceeded at this po int by $7.3 12.50. W EC requests cha t 
thi P A be increased by $7,3 12.50 to allow for payment or the already-performed work, 
and at your recommendation we request an additional increase of $50,000.00 to cover 
general util ity consulting work in calendar year 2024. 

WEC respectfully requests that the City approve Change O rder o. 2 to the Genera l 
Utilities Consulting P A in the amount of$57,3 I 2.50, increa ing the total P A amount to 
$ 127.3 12.50. 

incerely. 

Edward R. Ca tie. Vice President 
T he Weiler Engineering Corporation 



CHA GE ORDE R 0. 2 - ---

TO: City of Marathon 

EXHIBIT "C" 
C HA GE ORDER 

PROJECT: Work Authorization P A-2023-05-WW 

CO TRACTOR: Weiler Engineering Corporation 

DATE: January 17, 2024 

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement: 

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set forth on 
Exhibit " l " allached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all cost . expenses. 
overhead. and profit. and any damage , and/or time adjustments of every kind that the Contractor may incur in 
connection \',,ith the above referenced changes in the Work. and any other effect on any of the Work under the 
Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that (a) the Contract Price of $30.000.00 under the 
Agreement\.\ ill be [unehonged] [changed] b)- this Change Order. and (b) the schedule for perfo1mance of Work 
will be [unchanged] [ehoeged] by this Change Order. Contractor expressly waives an) claims for any additional 
compensation, damages or time extensions in connection with the above-referenced changes. Except as herein or 
heretofore expressly modified. all terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall cover the 
performance of. and payment for. any work authorized hereunder. Any defined terms not defined in this Change 
Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement. 

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein. 

CONSE T OF SURETY TO CHANGE ORDER 
The Suretv Agrees that this change order is not a cardinal change and if the Change Order includes an increase in 
the Contract amount. then the penal amount of the payment and performance bond issued for this Contract is 
increased bv the dollar amount of this Change Order . 

.:....:..,,:..:....:...;=="-"b:..:.cle=----------- ( eal) 
ne and Co 

Allest: ___________ ___ _ 
ignature and Title 

Contractor 

By: 
Name: Edward R. Castle 

Title: Vice President. Weiler Engineering 



Exhibit ··I .. 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the Work to be performed under this 
Agreement. Except as may be modified herein all of the provisions of the Agreement apply to 
and govern all Work under this Change Order. 

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS: 

CIO 
No. 

I. 

2. 

( I ) 
( 2 ) 

( 3 ) 
( 4) 

( 5 ) 
( 6 ) 
(6.1) 

I 7) 
( 8) 
I 9) 
(1 OJ 

Original Contract Price 
Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change 
Orders) 
Total Proposed Change in Contract Price 
New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3) 
Original Contract Time 
Proposed Change in Contract Time 
Current Contract Time (Adjusted by Previous Change 
Orders) 
Total Proposed Change in Contract Time 
New Contract Time (Item 6 ± Item 7) 
Original Contract Substantial Completion Date 
New Contract Substantial Completion Date 

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

Current Additive Deductive Net Change 

$30,000.00 

$70,000.00 

$57312.50 
$127 3P.50 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

Net Change Description Contract Change Change Contract Contract Time Amount Price 

Total 
Contract 

$30,000.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 NIA 

Price 

Total $70,000.00 $57,312.50 $0.00 $57,312.50 NIA 
Contract 

Price 

Total $97,312.50 NIA 



WEILER ENGINEERING CORPORATION 

~ y _l _Ix__,: ~~• In engln-rtng 

201 WEST MARION AVENUE SUITE I 306 I PUNTA GORDA I Fl 339SO 

TEl 9o11 SOS 1700 I FAX 941 SOS 1702 I WWW WEILERENGINEERING ORG 

January I 0. 2024 

Mr. Dan aus. Utilities Director 
City of Marathon 
9805 Over eas Highway 
Marathon. Florida 33050 

1>80:iOVI R~l.i\'illl GIIWA \ I M.\R \ 11101'-I II 33050 
111 (305) ~8'1--1161 I F'\X(3U5) ~8'1-~lti~ 

Re: Weiler Engineering Project pecific Agreement 2024-02-WW 
Area 3 WWTP Permit Renewal 

Mr. Saus. 

The Weiler Engineering Corporation c-·WEC .. ) entered into the above referenced project 
specific agreement (""P A"") in May of 2023. The original scope of work included 
completing the WWTP permit renewal application and the permit renewal for two 
shallow injection wells . The renewal application package was submitted and a response 
to the FDEP's Request for Additional Information was submitted per the requirements of 
the P A. 

ince that time. the FDEP outheast Di trict ha a ked for and was granted an extension 
of the time limit for further action by FDEP. When requesting the time extension. the 
FDEP representative stated that they were not ready to i ue the pennit at this point and 
indicated that they intend to request that the City demonstrate that the Area 3 shallow 
wells are not the funct ional equivalent o r a direct discharge and that the facility i 
therefore not subject to the U upreme Court ruling in the Maui Decision. 

The City pre iously fell under the jurisdiction of the outh Di trict for FDEP permitting. 
WEC and the City had adequately demonstrated to the outh District" s satisfaction that 
the Maui Decision was not applicable to the Marathon shallow wells for the Area 3 
WWTP expansion permit. the Area ➔ WWTP permit renewal. and the rea 6 WWTP 
pe1mit renewal. The outheast District wa informed of thi but is till requiring 
demonstration to their sati faction that the Maui Deci ion does not apply to the Area J 
shallow wells for che WWTP renewal. 

Although the two- and three-dimensional modeling of groundwater movement performed 
fo r the Area 3 WWTP i avai lable and does not need to be re-run. along 'with other 
supporting documentation. the response to the outhea t District"s Request for Additional 
In formation will require updating of information. re- formatting of responses. and 



potentially providing further relevant documentation. These additional requirements 
from FDEP will warrant additional engineering efforts. 

WEC respectfully requests that the City approve Change Order No. I to the Area 3 
WWTP Permit Renewal PSA in the amount of $12,250.00, increasing the total PSA 
amount to $39,750.00. 

Sincerely, 

Edward R. Castle, Vice President 
The Weiler Engineering Corporation 



EXHTBrT "C" 
C HA GE ORDER 

CHA GE ORDER NO. - ---

TO: City of Marathon 

PROJECT: Work Authorization 202~-02-WW 
Area 3 WWTP Operating Permit Renewal 

CONTRACTOR: Weiler Engineering Corporation 

DATE: January 10, 2024 

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement: 

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set forth on 
Exhibit " I " anached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

This Change Order consti tutes full. final. and complete compensation Lo the Contractor for al l costs. expenses. 
o erhead. and profit. and any damages. and/or Lime adjustments of every kind that the Contractor may incur in 
connection \\ith the above referenced changes in the Work. and any other effect on any of the Work under the 
Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that (a) the Contract Price of $27.500.00 under the 
Agreement will be [unehonged] [changed] by this Change Order. and (b) the schedule for performance of Work 
wil l be [unchanged] [ehenged] by this Change Order. Contractor expressly waives any claims for any add itional 
compensation, damages or time extensions in connection with the above-referenced changes. Except as herein or 
heretofore express ly modi fied. all terms of the Agreement shall remain in fu ll force and effect and shall cover the 
performance of. and payment for, any work authorized hereunder. Any defined term not defined in this Change 
Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement. 

By signing below the partie indicate acceptance of thi s Change Order as set fo1th herein. 

The Suretv Agrees that this change order is not a cardinal change and if the Change Order includes an increase in 
the Contract amount, then the penal amount of the payment and performance bond is ued for th is Contract is 
increased by the dollar amount of this Change Order . 

.:.._:_,oc.:....,___;=.:..:.=a=b'"'"'le"---------- ( eal) 
ame and Corporate eal 

By: 
Name: 

Title: 

Anest: _ ____________ _ _ 

By: 
ame: 

Title: 

ignature and Title 
Contractor 

Edward R. Castle 

Vice Pre idem. Weiler Engineering 



Exhibit "1" 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in rhc Work to be performed under this 
Agreement. Except as may be modified herein all of the provisions of the Agreement apply to 
and govern al I Work under this Change Order. 

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARF MADE TO THE AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS: 

Item 
No. 

I 

( I ) 
( 2) 

( 3 ) 
( 4) 

( 5 ) 
( 6 ) 
(6.1) 

( 7 ) 
( 8) 
( 9) 
(I 0) 

Original Contract Price 
Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change 
Orders) 
Total Proposed Change in Contract Price 
New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3) 
Original Contract Time 
Proposed Change in Contract Time 
Current Contract Time (Adjusted by Previous Change 
Orders) 
Total Proposed Change in Contract Time 
New Contract Time (ltem 6 ± Item 7) 
Original Contract Substantial Completion Date 
New Contract Substantial Completion Date 

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

Current Net Change Additive Deductive 
Description Contract Change Change Contract 

Amount Price 

Total $27.500.00 $12,250.00 $0.00 $12,250.00 
Contract 

Price 

Total S12,250.00 

$27 500.00 

$27, 500.00 

$12 250.00 
$39 750.00 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

Net Change 
Contract Time 

"f/A 

NIA 


